
Jo Miller
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Wednesday 9th January 2019

Governance Services Officer for this Meeting: Jonathan Goodrum
Tel. 01302 736709

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Notice is given that a Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board is to be held as 
follows:

 
Venue   Drawing Room, St Catherine’s House, Woodfield Park, Tickhill Road, Balby, 

Doncaster, DN4 8QN.

Date:     Thursday, 17th January, 2019

Time:     9.30 a.m.

PLEASE NOTE VENUE FOR THIS MEETING
____________________________________________________________________

Items: Time/
Lead

1.  Welcome, introductions and apologies for absence  2 mins
(Chair)

2.  Chair's Announcements.  5 mins
(Chair)

3.  To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.  

1 min
(Chair)

4.  Public questions.

(A period not exceeding 15 minutes for questions from members of the 
public.)

15 mins
(Chair)

Public Document Pack



5.  Declarations of Interest, if any.  1 min
(Chair)

6.  Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 
on 15th November 2018.
(Attached – pages 1 – 10)

Board Development

5 mins
(Chair)

7.  Report from Health and Wellbeing Board Steering Group and 
Forward Plan.
(Paper attached – pages 11 – 48)

Delivery of Health and Wellbeing Strategy

15 mins
(Dr Rupert Suckling)

8.  Health and Wellbeing Board Outcomes Framework 2018-21:  
Cancer Update.
(Presentation/Paper attached – pages 49 – 58)

30 mins
(Dr David Crichton)

9.  Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health and Mental 
Health Adults Improvement Plan.
(Presentation/Paper attached – pages 59 – 80)

Board Assurance

30 mins
(Helen Conroy)

10.  Health Protection Annual Report.
(Presentation/Cover Sheet attached – pages 81 – 82)

20 mins
(Dr Victor Joseph)

11.  Doncaster Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2017-
18.
(Paper attached - pages 83 – 154)

Developments and Risk Areas

20 mins
(Ben Brown)

12.  Delivering Inclusive Growth Through Anchor Institutions.
(Paper attached – pages 155 – 160)

20 mins
(Andy Pattinson)

Date/time of next meeting: Thursday, 14 March 2019 at 9.30 a.m.
Venue - Room 007a and b - Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster.



Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Chair – Councillor Rachael Blake – Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
Vice-Chair – Dr David Crichton, Chair of Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Cynthia Ransome DMBC Conservative Group Representative
Dr. Rupert Suckling Director of Public Health, Doncaster Council
Kathryn Singh Chief Executive of Rotherham, Doncaster and South 

Humber NHS Foundation Trust (RDaSH)
Steve Shore Chair of Healthwatch Doncaster 
Karen Curran Head of Co-Commissioning NHS England (Yorkshire and 

Humber)
Richard Parker Chief Executive of Doncaster and Bassetlaw Teaching 

Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
Damien Allen Interim Director of People, DMBC
Jackie Pederson Chief Officer, Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group
Chief Superintendent 
Shaun Morley

District Commander for Doncaster, South Yorkshire Police

Paul Tanney Chief Executive, St. Leger Homes of Doncaster
Steve Helps Head of Prevention and Protection, South Yorkshire Fire 

and Rescue
Paul Moffat Chief Executive of Doncaster Children’s Services Trust
Peter Dale Director of Regeneration and Environment, Doncaster 

Council
Laura Sherburn Chief Executive, Primary Care Doncaster
Lucy Robertshaw Assistant Director darts, Doncaster Community Arts 

(Health and Social Care Forum representative)



This page is intentionally left blank



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

THURSDAY, 15TH NOVEMBER, 2018

A  MEETING of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD was held in Room 007A 
AND B - CIVIC OFFICE on THURSDAY, 15TH NOVEMBER, 2018 at 9.30 a.m.

PRESENT: Chair - Councillor Rachael Blake, Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care

Vice-Chair - Dr David Crichton, Chair of Doncaster Clinical 
Commissioning Group (DCCG)

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People & Schools
Councillor Cynthia Ransome Conservative Group Representative
Dr Rupert Suckling Director of Public Health, Doncaster Council 
Kathryn Singh

Robert Moore

Chief Executive, Rotherham, Doncaster and South 
Humber NHS Foundation Trust (RDaSH)
Director of Corporate Services, Doncaster Children’s 
Services Trust, substituting for Paul Moffat

Jackie Pederson Chief Officer, DCCG
Peter Dale

Damian Allen

Director of Regeneration and Environment, Doncaster 
Council
Director of People (DCS/DASS), Doncaster Council

Superintendent Dan Thorpe South Yorkshire Police, substituting for Chief Supt 
Shaun Morley

Paul Tanney Chief Executive, St Leger Homes of Doncaster
Lucy Robertshaw Assistant Director, Darts

Also in attendance:

Councillor David Nevett (Observer)
Allan Wiltshire, Head of Policy and Partnerships, Doncaster Council
Susan Hampshaw, Public Health Principal, Doncaster Council
Jonathan Briggs, Assistant Head of Performance and Intelligence, DCCG
Angelique Choppin, Safeguarding Adults Board Manager, Doncaster Council
Lisa Croft, Senior Pollution Control Officer, Doncaster Council

26 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Steve Helps, Richard Parker, Laura Sherburn, Chief 
Superintendent Shaun Morley (Superintendent Dan Thorpe deputised) and Paul 
Moffat (Robert Moore deputised).

27 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair, Councillor Rachael Blake, reminded the Board that it had previously 
supported the Motor Neurone Disease (MND) Charter, and c
[...]
ing the methods used by the Council to 
engage with local residents, businesses and organisations on air quality matters in the 
Borough, and the potential for encouraging the use of electric vehicles, including 
buses, in the future, it was

RESOLVED to note the conclusions of the Annual Air Quality Status 
Report 2018 for Doncaster.

36 REPORT FROM HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STEERING GROUP AND 
FORWARD PLAN 

The Board considered a report which provided an update on the work of the HWB 
Steering Group to deliver the Board’s work programme and also provided a draft 
Forward Plan for future Board meetings, as set out in Appendix A to the report.

In particular, the report included updates for the Board on: 

 Veterans’ Health;

 Development of an All Age Carers Charter;

 ‘Work and Health’;

 Minutes of the SY&B Shadow Integrated Care System Collaborative 
Partnership Board meeting held on 14th September 2018; and

 Forward Plan for the Board.

Page 8



Paul Tanney stated that he was pleased to inform the Board that the number of homes 
provided by St Leger Homes of Doncaster for ex-armed services personnel in 
Doncaster had been increased from 10 to 15 units as part of the scheme being run in 
partnership with the ‘Help 4 Homeless Veterans’ charity.

RESOLVED that:

(1) the update from the HWB Steering Group be received and noted; 
and

(2) the proposed Forward Plan, as detailed in Appendix A to the 
report, be agreed.

As this was the last HWB meeting of 2018, the Chair wished to place on record the 
Board’s thanks to all staff across the partnerships for their efforts and for all the good 
work being done.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
Doncaster  
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Date: 17/1/19 
 

Subject: Report of the Steering Group and Forward plan 

Presented by: Dr Rupert Suckling 

Purpose of bringing this report to the Board 

Decision  

Rec
[...]

Recommendations 

The Board is asked to endorse the Better Mental Health Improvement Plan for Adults and support the 
Director of Public Health to sign the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health on behalf of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page | 1 
 

Better Mental Health (Adult) - Doncaster Improvement Plan 2018-2021 

Introduction 

The purpose of this plan is to bring together a number of practical actions to improve mental health service delivery across 

Doncaster, in the context of the 5 Year Forward View for Mental Health, the Crisis Care Concordat, and the Prevention Concordat 

for Better Mental Health. 

This improvement plan is complementary to individual plans held by contributor organisations. This represents not only a 

consolidation of activity with improved visibility but also an expansion of opportunity through better connected joint working. 

It is timely to bring together a joint approach to mental health service improvement to recognise closer joint working of health and 

social care organisations. Joint health and social care commissioning will centre around three lifecycle stages (Starting Well – 

Living Well – Ageing Well), with further consideration being given to integration and transition of care as these plans are brought 

together. Better aligned commissioning and provision will bring additional holistic focus on people’s needs within their communities 

and recognise the wide range of determinants affecting mental wellbeing. This will also foster support for better self-management, 

earlier identification of deteriorating mental wellness and identification of support to prevent mental illness, or assist in recovery for 

a person diagnosed with a mental health condition. 

The plan is laid out as SMART actions across the themes of: 

 Living Well – community led support and low level early intervention 

 Access to appropriate services 

 Holistic Car
[...]
caster? 

Health Protection is one of the key public health domain and it contributes to improving the health of 
the people of Doncaster by ensuring services are in place to prevent illnesses (e.g. vaccination and 
screening programmes) and protect the health of the public such as during outbreak of infectious 
diseases and environmental incidents. Health protection also addresses air quality issues and 
initiatives to reduce smoking prevalence among the people of Doncaster. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



 
 
 

Recommendations 

The Board is asked to:- 
 
  

a. Note the progress made on addressing health protection matters in Doncaster. 

b. Endorse recommendation to continue work with local partners and to monitor immunisation 

update, in particular flu vaccinations and MMR. 

c. Endorse the work of Doncaster Active Travel Alliance, acknowledging the importance of 

encouraging residents to cycle and walk short journeys plays in addressing not only 

Doncaster’s Health and Wellbeing key challenges but the wider benefits to the economy, 

communities and environment; and addressing air quality. 

d. Endorse work on tackling the reduction of smoking in Doncaster. 

e. Endorse continued work in monitoring and reporting on progress on broader health 

protection functions in the borough. 

 

Page 82



1 
 

  

 

 

            

          

DSCB Annual Report 

2017-18 

Page 83

Agenda Item 11



1 
 

Foreword 

 
I am delighted to be writing the introduction to this report.  I was requested to become the interim 

independent chair of the Doncaster safeguarding children Board following the retirement of my 

predecessor John Harris.  My task is to build on the work that John led and to prepare the 

safeguarding partners for the establishment of the new arrangements following the children and social 

work act 2017. 

 

This report explains why many children in Doncaster continue to face challenges that are often greater 

than their peers elsewhe

Minutes of the meeting


1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

THURSDAY, 17TH JANUARY, 2019

A  MEETING of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD was held at ST 
CATHERINE'S HOUSE, BALBY on THURSDAY, 17TH JANUARY, 2019, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 

Vice-Chair - Dr David Crichton, Chair of Doncaster CCG (In the Chair)

Councillor Nigel Ball                 Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure & Culture  
Councillor Nuala Fennelly        Portfolio Holder for Schools, Children & Young People
Councillor Cynthia Ransome   Conservative Party Representative
Dr Rupert Suckling                   Director of Public Health, Doncaster Council
Damian Allen                            Director Of People (DCS/DASS) Doncaster Council
Jackie Pederson                      Chief Officer, Doncaster CCG
Steve Helps                              Head of Prevention & Protection, SYFR

  Richard Parker                         Chief Executive, Doncaster Bassetlaw Teaching                            
Foundation Trust

Rosie Johnson                         Director of Workforce & OD and  Deputy CEO, RDaSH
Mark Douglas                           Chief Operating Officer, DCST
Lucy Robertshaw                     Assistant Director, DARTS

Also In Attendance:

Dr Victor Joseph Public Health Consultant
Dr Shazia Ahmed Public Health Specialist
Helen Conroy DMBC Public Health Consultant
Stephen Emmerson Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group
Andy Pattinson Senior Manager, Strategy and Performance

37 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor Rachael Blake, Kathryn 
Singh, (Rosie Johnson deputised), Steve Shore, Laura Sherburn, Peter Dale, Paul Tanney, 
Superintendent Shaun Morley and Paul Moffat (Mark Douglas deputised).

38 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Vice Chair, Dr Crichton conveyed the Board’s congratulations to Richard Parker, Chief 
Executive of Doncaster & Bassetlaw Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, on being 
awarded an OBE for services to sustainable care in the Queen’s New Year’s Honours List.

39 PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were no public questions asked at the meeting.



2

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY

There were no declarations of interest  made at the meeting.

41 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD 
ON 15TH NOVEMBER 2018

The Board’s attention was drawn to the Public Question at the last meeting, and those 
members who had not yet provided Mr Tim Brown with the relevant information on Workforce 
Diversity were urged to do so.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board, held 
on Thursday 15th November, 2018, be approved as a true record and signed by the 
Chair.

42 REPORT FROM HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STEERING GROUP AND 
FORWARD PLAN 

Members considered a report that provided an update with regard to the work of the Steering 
Group in delivering the Board’s work programme, and also provided a draft Forward Plan for 
the Board to work to.

A number of updates were provided to Board on the following issues that had been discussed 
by the Steering Group since the last formal meeting, with some focus placed on the following:

The NHS Long-term Plan

In terms of this, the Board were informed that work was now being undertaken, in order to 
ensure that a local plan for 2019/20 was published by April 2019, with a 5 year plan available 
by autumn. A joint strategy was being developed and more information on this would be 
available at a future meeting.

Gambling

With regard to gambling, it was noted that greater support was now being made available to 
younger gamblers, and the Young Gamblers Education Trust, was offering training to ensure 
that staff dealing with young gamblers had the adequate tools to address the issue.

Well North / Well Doncaster

The Annual Report was attached to the agenda papers which provided an update of all work 
undertaken during 2017/18. Progress was being made, and the Place Plan was being 
embedded to bring about further improvements.

New Mental Health Support in schools and colleges, with faster access to NHS Care

This was an issue on which a number of comments were made during the course of the 
discussion, with Members welcoming this support. Councillor Fennelly particularly, was 
pleased to see this as she commented that it seemed that mental health problems were 
emerging at an early age more and more, and it was imperative that there was adequate 
support in schools. The Board were informed that Doncaster had driven the national agenda 
with regard to this issue and were looking to build on this success more and more. There were 
currently 7 CAMHS workers and with this initiative there would now be an additional 14 which 
was a huge support to children and young people.



3

The minutes of the SY&B Shadow Integrated Care System Collaborative Partnership Board 
Meeting held on 19 October, 2018 were attached for the Board’s information, along with a 
Forward Plan for the Health and Wellbeing Board that plotted in the different work streams 
they would be looking at in the coming year, and would be updated as and when required.

RESOLVED that the Board noted the update received from the Steering Group and 
agreed the Forward Plan attached at Appendix A to the report.

43 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK 2018-21:  CANCER 
UPDATE 

Further to discussions held at November’s Health and Wellbeing Board, a paper was 
presented to the Board along with a presentation, which provided an update on the work to 
address the challenge of cancer within the Borough.

Cancer, as a disease, was increasing year on year and for anyone born after the year 1960, it 
would affect 1 in 2 people, with over 200 different types of cancers affecting individuals, their 
lives and their families, in differing ways with varying outcomes.

Whilst the number of people affected by cancer was higher than ever, Members noted that the 
number of people surviving, was also higher, with more people being diagnosed at an earlier 
stage with upwardly improving outcomes. The Board were informed that there was a much 
greater awareness now of factors which could contribute to the cause of cancer, including 
smoking, obesity, alcohol, as well as living healthy lifestyles, and avoiding sun damage or 
other carcinogens. Additionally, there were preventative measures such as the HPV Vaccine 
offered to young girls which could offer protection against illnesses that could later change into 
cancer.

Whilst screening was a relatively new initiative, and the tests were not undertaken specifically 
to detect cancer, they could be used to diagnose changes that may lead to cancer at a later 
stage and were therefore a useful tool.

There was a lot of work being done across Doncaster, and the ‘Be Cancer Safe’ scheme was 
doing a lot of work in raising awareness in people with regard to noting signs and symptoms, 
as well as highlighting the access to screening which would increase the number of people 
diagnosed at an earlier stage. Additionally, there were currently 2811 cancer champions 
across Doncaster who would use their experience and knowledge to support those with 
Cancer and it was hoped that more would be recruited in the future.

New ways of working were being developed all the time, with different pathways created and 
explored, and improvements continually being made and the NHS Long-term Plan had a 
number of actions it was working towards including the following:-

 75% diagnosis at an early stage from 2028
 Rapid diagnostic centres
 Lung health checks and low dose CT scans
 Faster diagnosis, with 28 day targets
 Genome testing for all cancer patients, starting with children
 New radiotherapy proton beam facilities

Following what was a very informative and in-depth presentation, the Chair invited any 
questions or comments from the members of the Board. A brief discussion ensued where 
Members asked for any clarity on any of the points, figures or statements contained within the 
documents presented.



4

RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board note the report and accompanying 
presentation with regard to Cancer Updates

44 PREVENTION CONCORDAT FOR BETTER MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL 
HEALTH ADULTS IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

Members considered a presentation that proposed the bringing together of a number of 
actions which would look to improve mental health services for people in Doncaster. The 
proposed Improvement Plan was not a replacement of the individual plans currently in place, 
but complementary to, and would bring together a more joined up approach of working over a 
five year period.

The work undertaken would look to provide patients with the tools for better self-management, 
earlier identification of their deteriorating mental health and the access to support for coping 
with, and recovering from mental illness.

The Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health was a national consensus statement that 
would look to transform the health system by increasing the focus on prevention of mental 
health. By ensuring that there was more joined up way of working and commissioning, it would 
allow for a more holistic approach, which would not only focus on people’s needs but also 
recognise the determinants that affected mental wellbeing. The seven points of the Concordat 
were outlined in depth during the course of the presentation, with the Board asked to support 
this by endorsing the concordat through the agreement and signing of it by the Chair or 
Director of Public Health.

The Plan organised across several themes, which aimed to make it accessible, concise and 
easy to read:-

 Living Well – Community led support and low level early intervention
 Access to appropriate services 
 Holistic Care and Support
 People with Complex / bespoke needs
 Suicide Prevention

There would also be information relating to outcomes and needs, and governance and assets 
aspects, all of which would be integral to the delivery of the Mental Health Improvement Plan. 
The Plan would be a live document and would be updated on a regular basis to ensure it was 
developed and monitored accordingly.

Members were supportive of the approach, particularly in relation to the elements relating to 
children and families, as there often proved to be gaps in providing the support needed to 
children coming from troubled homes. It was a piece of work that would transition gradually, 
and although a lot of work was still needed the Board was hopeful this would happen with 
greater joined up working. Members commented that the focus on prevention was key, as it 
was important to look at the roots of mental health and they were continually learning from the 
work carried out in relation to the complex lives agenda in working towards more successful 
ways of dealing with family rooted issues.

There was acknowledgement that whilst prevention was key, the bigger picture was a huge 
challenge and joint commissioning and better partnership working was needed in order that 
the mental health agenda could be driven forward.

Members were happy to support the Concordat and Mental Health Improvement Plan, and 
were assured that their concerns would be noted, and as the document would be a live 
document, it could be adapted and moved forward when changes were needed.



5

RESOLVED that the Board endorsed the Better Mental Health Improvement Plan for 
Adults and support the Director of Public Health and/or the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to sign the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health on behalf 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

45 HEALTH PROTECTION ANNUAL REPORT 

A presentation was given by Dr Victor Joseph and Dr Shazia Ahmed, which gave an overview 
of the progress made on addressing health protection matters in Doncaster.

Health Protection was a key issue and one of the main contributing factors to improving the 
long term health of the people in Doncaster by ensuring services were in place to prevent a 
number of different illnesses and diseases, as well as ensuring that environmental problems 
such as air quality were addressed in order to alleviate issues that could later lead to serious 
health problems.

A number of key actions were highlighted during the course of the presentation in order to 
provide more information to Members, these being as follows:-

Air Quality:-

There had been a piece of joint work undertaken between Doncaster Council’s Public Health 
and Environmental Health, with the Air Quality Steering Group working on  a number of 
issues, which resulted in the production of a refreshed Air Quality Action Plan. 

Seasonal influenza:-

It was reported that analysis had been undertaken by the Public Health Team to determine 
how the uptake of flu vaccination could be improved in order to protect the health of the 
residents of Doncaster. It was noted that there had been a targeted drive of the flu vaccination 
within Doncaster’s care homes and this had helped towards the achievement of 77% of 
Doncaster’s population living in care homes taking up the vaccine offer. The target set 
nationally, was currently 75%, so in terms of that, Doncaster had shown good progress. 
However, work was still being undertaken in order to ascertain the differences between people 
living in different areas across the Borough.

MMR Vaccine:-

Analysis of the uptake of the MMR vaccine had been carried out across different areas and 
GP Practices across Doncaster in order to identify the areas where the uptake of the second 
dose was lower in order to address this problem. This would look to alleviate potential 
outbreaks or epidemics of Mumps, Measles or Rubella, all of which could result in serious 
health complications.

Tobacco Control:-

This was a key area of work for Public Health, and the vision was to eventually create a 
Smoke free generation in Doncaster. This however, was a long-term goal, and currently the 
target was looking more specifically to reduce smoking rates from 19.8% to 10% or less by 
2022. A number of key themes were being worked on to achieve this, with the introduction of 
smoke free environments, training on the risks of smoking, Support for smokers trying to stop 
and the effective enforcement of smoking in smoke free places and the sale of illicit 
substances which were both cheaper and more harmful.

The Board was also provided with updates in terms of screening and immunisation, and a 
number of figures were provided on these, as well as the issues raised above, for Members to 
consider.



6

Following the presentation, the Chair afforded Members of the Board the opportunity to ask 
any questions of the officers relating to the issues raised.

One of the main areas of discussion raised by the Board was in relation to tobacco control and 
the aim to reduce smoking rates.  There was the need to ensure that the message across all 
health partners was the same, with consistency applied. It was welcomed that a smoke free 
Doncaster was being worked towards. It was noted that the frontage of the hospital was being 
changed to a smoke free area, and although patients and visitors would be able to vape, any 
smoking would be enforced. 

The Board welcomed the work being undertaken and in particular, were pleased to see the 
improvement in the uptake of vaccinations, particularly seasonal influenza. However, there 
was still room for improvement and the offer could potentially be opened to a wider audience, 
with people such as carers and home workers targeted in order to widen the net of people 
protected. 

The Chair thanked the Officers for the presentation, and welcomed the update, although it was 
noted that it would have been helpful to see the report in its entirety. However, the progress 
that had been reflected upon was pleasing, although a point to note, it was felt, was in relation 
to screening. Although it was classified as ‘green’, this figure had dropped, and it was 
important that it be acted upon before it fell into ‘amber’ in the future.

RESOLVED that:-

1) The Health and Wellbeing Board note the progress made on addressing health 
protection matters in Doncaster;

2) The recommendation to continue to work with local partners and to monitor 
immunisation update, in particular seasonal influenza vaccinations and MMR, be 
endorsed;

3) The work of the Doncaster Active Travel Alliance be endorsed, acknowledging the 
importance of encouraging residents to cycle and walk short journeys; 

4) The work on tackling the reduction of smoking in Doncaster be endorsed; and

5) The Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the work undertaken in monitoring and 
reporting on progress with regard to broader health protection functions in the 
Borough.

46 DONCASTER SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the Doncaster Safeguarding Children’s Board 
(DSCB) Annual Report for 2017/18. The report covered the work undertaken by the Board for 
the 2017/18 financial year and looked to identify any emerging themes for the first quarter of 
2018/19.

As well as the Health and Wellbeing Board, it was noted that the report would be considered 
by the Mayor of Doncaster and the Chief Executive, as well as the Schools, Children and 
Young People Panel and the Children and Families Strategic Partnership Board who would all 
look to hold the DSCB to account when and where required.

The report had been prepared by John Woodhouse, the new Chair of both DSCB and the 
Doncaster Adults Safeguarding Board (ASB) along with Rosie Faulkner, Board Manager. The 
report produced was now a lot more concise and streamlined, concentrating on the key points 
that the readers needed to know. Points mentioned included the following:-



7

 Concerns relating to smoking in pregnancy;
 Suicide in Young People;
 Self-Harming and Mental Health Issues in Children and Young People;
 Criminal Exploitation
 Child Protection and CSE
 Links between the DSCB and the ASB

A discussion followed on a number of the issues raised within the presentation, whereby the 
Board discussed these points in greater depth including what was being done in all elements 
of these points, this being prevention, protection, and future safeguarding. There were Sub-
Groups in place that would look at a number of issues and good work had been undertaken 
across the Board’s remit with many positives identified. For example, the Child Sexual 
Exploitation Group had now widened its remit to incorporate criminal exploitation, and were 
building on the good work they had done to date. 

 A number of key areas identified for the DSCB to look at in the coming year hoped to build on 
the progress made to date. These were outlined on page 66 of the report and would allow 
partners to remain focussed and work on improving practice.

The Health and Wellbeing Board noted that the recent Ofsted inspection into Children’s 
Services judged the service to be good, which was clear evidence of the good work being 
undertaken to improve services for children, and whilst there were still many challenges 
ahead, these were offset by the many improvements that had been made. 

RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board note the key findings from the 
Doncaster Safeguarding Children’s Board.

47 DELIVERING INCLUSIVE GROWTH THROUGH ANCHOR INSTITUTIONS 

The Board received a paper that proposed to develop the role of Anchor Institutions to 
develop Inclusive Growth in Doncaster, which was a result of the development of Doncaster’s 
new Inclusive Growth Strategy. This strategy had six rivers for growth and looked to capture 
core parts of the Doncaster Growing Together Plan that was already influencing inclusive 
growth. Therefore, this would look to improve the quality of place, improve skill, support 
business growth and ensure opportunity reached the borough’s most vulnerable people 

For each driver the role of Doncaster’s anchor institutions is highlighted and work was now 
underway to develop Doncaster’s approach in order to maximising the impact of anchor 
institutions on inclusive growth  by creating wider social value through their activities. One 
aspect of this was to utilise their purchasing power and commissioning processes in order to 
drive growth at a local level. 

Following the presentation of the paper, the Board were invited to comment on the proposals 
and put forward any suggestions of how this could be taken forward.

The Board welcomed the Paper and it was felt that it was an issue that was certainly at the 
forefront of people’s minds and could be built upon. The appointment of Hall Cross School as 
England’s first ‘Foundation School for Health’ was highlighted as its contribution to this issue 
could be huge. This would see the school working with the local NHS provider to develop 
opportunities for students who wished to pursue a career in the health service.

A number of other positive points were noted as part of the discussions that ensued, with Dr 
David Crichton and Jackie Pederson highlighting the proposal to appoint a workforce lead in 
terms of the ‘Grow your own’ work being undertaken, which would look to connect with local 
communities and promote the breadth of careers available within the health service.



8

Additionally, the potential of being linked to the teaching hospital also opened up more 
avenues for the development, and transfer of knowledge and skills.

A number of other potential areas to explore were highlighted, including utilising the 
Apprenticeship Levy, as there was the option that this could be used as a mechanism to 
enable Anchor Institutions by increasing its potential impact.

The Chair proposed that the next step in terms of moving this agenda forward, would be to 
present the proposals with regard to the roles of the anchor institutions, to the Doncaster 
Integrated Partnership, in order to allow for informal and dedicated discussions.

RESOLVED that the discussions held by the Board with regard to the proposal to 
promote inclusive growth through anchor institutions be noted.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


